
  Wake County, North Carolina 

 Capital Area Workforce Development Board 
 
 
 BOARD ROSTER            
 

 

Chip Wood 

Term: 1   Apr 01, 2019 - Mar 31, 2021 

Email: chip.wood@nccommerce.com 
Mobile: (919) 441-1311 
Business: (919) 754-5356 
Address: 
105 Bowers Lane 
Cary, NC 27519 

Position:  
Category: Employment Services  
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Kristy Moore 

Term: 1   Mar 01, 2019 - Feb 28, 2021 

Email: kristy.moore@ncae.org 
Home: 9196970330 
Home: 9196970330 
Address: 
418 Irving Way 
Durham, NC 27703 

Category: 12: ORGANIZED LABOR - 
WAKE 
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: African American 
 

 

Walter R Axford 

Term: 1   Dec 01, 2018 - Dec 01, 2020 

Email: raxford@ibew553.org 
Mobile: (919) 323-5570 
Business: (919) 596-8220 
Address: 
5717 Island Road 
Hillsborough, NC 27278 

Position:  
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Chanda R Armstrong 

Term: 1   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: 
chanda.armstrong@dhhs.nc.gov 
Home: (919) 818-8014 
Business: (919) 859-8315 
Address: 
1225 Evolve Drive 
Garner, NC 27529 

Position:  
Category: Vocational Rehab 
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: African American 
 



 

Jo Anne Honeycutt 

Term: 1   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: jahoneycutt@wcpss.net 
Business: (919) 533-7068 
Mobile: (919) 868-0067 
Address: 
5625 Dillard Drive 
Cary, NC 27518 

Position:  
Category: K-12 
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Joy Callahan 

Term: 3   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: jtcallahan@johnstoncc.edu 
Mobile: (919) 818-7376 
Business: (919) 209-2027 
Address: 
Johnston Community College 
Clayton, NC 27520 

Category: Post-Secondary Education-
Johnston 
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Rodney Carson 

Term: 3   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: rodney.cason@sas.com 
(863) 899-8706 
Home: (919) 531-4623 
Address: 
100 SAS Campus Drive 
Cary, NC 27513 

Category: Private-Wake 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Tony Marshall 
Term: 4   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: tony.marshall@isglink.com 
Home: (919) 696-6650 
Business: (919) 844-8075 
Address: 
12309 Timbercroft Court 
Raleigh, NC 27613 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: African American 
 

 

Melissa G Short 

Term: 2   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: melissashort08@gmail.com 
Mobile: (919) 771-5252 
Business: (919) 828-0890 
Address: 
611 Runnymede Road 
Raleigh, NC 27607 

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE 
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 



 

Mark Bertoncino 

Term: 1   Jul 01, 2020 - Jun 30, 2022 

Email: 
mark.bertoncino@buhlergroup.com 
Home: (919) 449-6844 
Home: (919) 449-6844 
Address: 
7000 Oakville Lane 
New Hill, NC 27562 

Position:  
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

David Ross Yeager 

Term: 4   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: ryeager@wakegov.com 
(919) 217-9375 
(919) 562-6363 
Address: 
350 E. Holding Avenue 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Category:  SOCIAL SERVICES - WAKE 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Brian Holland 

Term: 3   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: 
brian.holland@globalknowledge.com 
(919) 412-4535 
(919) 460-3219 
Address: 
9000 Regency Parkway #500 
Cary, NC 27518 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Position: Chair 
Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Monica D Meadows 

Term: 1   Aug 01, 2019 - Jul 31, 2021 

Email: 
monica.meadows@bluelineaviationllc.
com 
Mobile: (919) 673-1806 
Business: (984) 239-1130 
Address: 
5653 Quail Covey Lane 
Wendell, NC 27591 

Position:  
Category: Private Sector 
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: African American 
 

 

Deborah Bolin 

Term: 2   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: ddbolin@embarqmail.com 
(919) 550-3790 
(919) 934-6820 
Address: 
501 Partridge Berry Place 
Garner, NC 27529 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Category: COMMUNITY BASED 
ORGANIZATION - JOHNSTON 
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: African American 
 



 

Cindy Waite 

Term: 2   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: cindy@accentuatestaffing.com 
(919) 417-1486 
(919) 844-2900 
Address: 
645 Pendleton Lake Road 
Raleigh, NC 27614 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE 
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Thomas White 

Term: 4   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: tom_white@ncsu.edu 
 
(919) 515-5353 
Address: 
Box 7005 NCSU Campus 
Raleigh, NC 27695 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Category: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
- WAKE 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Jonathan Williams 

Term: 2   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: 
jonathan@focusdesignbuilders.com 
(919) 556-2515 
(919) 816-6395 
Address: 
3201 Baynam Pond Dr 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 

Category: Private Sector-Wake 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Howard Manning 

Term: 5   Jul 01, 2019 - Jun 30, 2021 

Email: thedorcasshop@bellsouth.net 
 
Home: (919) 469-1351 
Address: 
187 High House Road 
Cary, NC 27511 

Appointing Authority: 
Board of Commissioners 
Category: COMMUNITY BASED 
ORGANIZATION - WAKE 
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: African American 
 

 

Craig Hagood 

Term: 1   May 01, 2019 - Apr 30, 2021 

Email: chagood@house-autry.com 
Mobile: (919) 673-7626 
Business: (919) 963-1195 
Address: 
5405 Caleb Knolls Dr 
Holly Springs, NC 27540 

Position:  
Category: Private Sector 
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 



 

Jerilyn L Meckler 

Term: 1   May 01, 2019 - Apr 30, 2021 

Email: jmeckler@nomaco.com 
Home: (919) 749-5601 
Home: (919) 761-1573 
Address: 
324 Trout Valley Rd 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 

Position:  
Category: Private Sector 
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Female 
Ethnicity: Caucasian 
 

 

Prem Ranganath 

Term: 1   May 01, 2019 - Apr 30, 2021 

Email: prem.ranganath@trilliant.com 
Mobile: (919) 908-3272 
Business: (919) 328-5662 
Address: 
707 Windy Peak Loop 
Cary, NC 27519 

Position:  
Category: Private Sector 
Dais Seat:  
Gender: Male 
Ethnicity: Asian 
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